19-1211-PR5 December 11, 2019

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$3,586,019.05 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board’s
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-2 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $95,389.63 as listed in the attached December Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-13 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an increased
commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling for
immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (December Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



19-1211-PR5

GENERAL CONDITIONS:
Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary
to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Apprdved:

(sl [\

Arnaldo Rivera
Chief Operatlng Offl er




19-1211-PR5

Papiaolq Buipuny [2u1axd "6

S9ANERAIU] 010S1] 19130 10j Joddns g
432205 ojjofiiod [euonesnpg Lof 1oddng L
aoueqdwo) yav 9

SpaaN] [EIURYIIW ALIOLY S

SUONIPUC) JOLIRIXT PalEloLINIq Y
SUORE[OIA IPOD 3414 °E

asueydwoy spod 'z

fajes 1
isuoseay
SO'6T0'985E $
T SI[EdT [EIMIRIS PUE UOREZIIEIs ATUGSEUl [EIRTA JO 515151100 310/ J0 94035 4 L| %0 | %0 | %L8 | %0 0202 6T0¢/TE/0T 6102/91/6 | SUECBZBL T 501 GETTSIE SUET9]AL BELTY
B SUCHEAGUR. IOT151Ul PAIEIDOSSE PUE SIRA9] ATUOSET] PUE JOOI JO SISISUOT FA0M JO 3 %0_| %0 [ %9C | %t 020C 6I02/1E/21 6102/91/6 | £6886¢ZL $ 501 TEBIPOE e RIASQ - 59/ G514 TEqaf]
T %0 | %LS | %0 0202 6T0¢/TE/ 2T 6102/91/6 | TVZZSLT 3 D01 Z8BLVIE SUEIe10A PIO FIEIS
5 %0 | %L [%E1| 610 6T0C/TE/CT 6T0¢/1/8 | 00'809989 3 o0l ZI¥1Z9% SUET TO1AL BUIUIES] SPRYIHON
8 %0 | %S¢ | %0 0207 0202/ 1E/5 6102/52/6 | 00°0006ZT B 55 BE0SEIE SUSTIOIAL IE[d
S %0 | %56 | %0 020C 0202/8¢/2 610¢/91/8 | 92091€29 s 1A SL¥L29E TZW WETEL)
T %0 | %16 | %0 6102 6T02/08/11 6102/5/9 09 TT67E0T 3 501 TIVPI9E SueTBIAL
T %0 | %0 | %0 6102 6102/1£/0T 6102/5/6 3489289 $ 20l LO9LYSE AIDDD
V| H | W
ALVA
ViR NOILITdWOD QOHLIW
L23[0Ud HOJ SNOSVIY SILON ANV 3d0DS LoFl0dd NOLLOV JAILINYIAAY  TVISHd QILVADLLNY _ 31VA QUVMY  QHVMY IIDVHINOD  LOVHINOD  # LOVHINOD YOLIVHLINOD TOOHIS
6102
Jaquiadse

v xipuaddy




19-1211-PR5

“siealle U pieog ay; o} papodal Suleq ale pue paacidde Uaaq sAey siaplo sbBueyo Buimojol 8yl

0¥°081°2$ 12301 398foid

0¥'081°2$ pajoaliq Jsumo “KisAliep Joop sjpadxa 0} S[eusjew pue Joqej spiaold 0] J0JoBNUOD 61/91/60 6L/11/60
199¢6¥¢
. 3p07y uoseay SuonduIsa] J9pIc) SbUBys 3egady  3eq opueyn

%89E  00°L9T'LELS 00°192°9¢$ 8 00°000°989% U] ‘sI0j0RJUOD JIJIIIN UM
FOH-10€2-L10C JDH oXeiq L102

|ooyos ayelq g uyor

00'vEL°G$ :jejol joefoid

00'v¥€L'GS anss| Alpjes 's]9s)00] N0y Soe[dDI 0} S|eUSIEW pUE Joge| apiAoid 0} 10j0BIU0D 61/91/60 61/20/60
0/€215€ / 609905€ .
3p0H UosEdY < SUONdI0Saq J8pIQ sbueyn Jegddy  Syeq ebuey)

%08'G  00v.€'G0L' VLS 00°02L'eLL$ Sy 00'vSe cee'els "00 uolINisue) oS abloag ay |
HOW-1G.22-8107 AOW uolulid 810¢

10042 § UOUIID BIMS

00°089°c9$- :Iejo1 0aloid

00°089'€9%- papalq Jeumo "2d00S [PJUDWUOIIAUD 1O} S|ELISJEW PUB JOGE| Pasnun Joj JIPald Spinoid 0] JojoBHUOD 6142160  61/61/60
69€CLSE / 68ES8YE
3po7) uosesy Suonduosaq] JopiQ ebueys sEqgddy  3jeq ebueyn

%€8'8  ¥L'€19'580'GS 98'/¥5°2L¥$ 9¢ 88°G90°'€L9'V$ Juj ‘UOIONIISUCD UBISISA PIO
>~ UOW-1592¢-810C YOMWN II9sseD g10c

looyasg j|assen 4 abioan

18QWNN Od PeRUOD  Junowy SI9pI0 SI9pIO Junowy
Jaquinp 3dy pseog EIETTT) 309 3joenuon abueyn abueyn j0eQUOH Joquiny 3aefoid J0pusp jooysg
1|0l pasney 30 JaquinN eutbuo

O07T d¥3dAHO IONVHO

6102/0£/60 01 6102/1L0/60
woJy} abuer se]24o Jeaosdde sapio abueys esay)

L 3O T adeq
.mH\E\cH

wess 0ld JusWisAolaw] reyde))
S[00Y2S dqng 03edY)

610C 12quUi229(] / A2QUIIAON] Sd)



19-1211-PR5

‘Siealie Ul pleog sy} 0) papodal Buleq ale pue panocidde uasq aAey siaplo abueyd Bumojio) syl

00°'58¢°2$ ‘€30l Joeloig )

'$89908
00°58¢2% SUORIPUOY) PIBA0ISI(] Buimain jIn 10} pIeogaI00s WnIsRUWAB Bunsixa Jemo) 0] s|eusiew pue Joge| apiacid 0} JOJOBIUOD 61/0L/160  61/62/80
0¥2Zese / ¢S1L6YSE
3poy U0SEsy

StoNdIosa(] 19piQ) abueyn) Jegddy  3jeq sbueyn

%.0'S 69T66'LLLES 69'C61'6L1$ Gl . 00°008°2€5°e$ S9JB0SSY B S|qElRY i
dIN-10¥bZ-8L0Z dAN 1oKelN 810z

jooyag Arejusawia]y Jofkepy 4 JedsQ

9z'6..°1£$- :fejol yoeloid

98°¢Z¥ 01 $- pejoalg JeumO “yom Jo adods wol} sjfem Uoongsuod adAy Buisiwep Jo jeAowsl 10} JIpaid apinoid 0} JoJoBIu0D 6L/S2/60  61/91/30

-abeuielp Jadoid 103 mojje 0} sjuswsnipe )
22701208 SUOIPUOD) PaIan0asi|g AMOPUIM SXBW PUB JIANO] JUSA-JIUN MU B |[B]SU| O} S|BLIDJEW pUR J0ge] 9pinoid 01 JOJ0RIUOD 61/01/60 61/£2/80

*SWO0J }09]9S Ui SI0}09)9p Jesy Buisxs aoeidas pue
89°120'v1% SUOHIPUOYD PaIaA0DSIQ  SED0[S) PUB WOOI J9]10} JOOY ,,Z Ul 2qo}s Bupsixa aoe|dal o} sjeusjew pue Joge] apincad 0} JOJoBJUOD 61/9L/60  61/ZL/80

‘ws)shs yd Bunsixe
ov'168°2% 1senbay jooyog oyt a1 pue 3oyo s fediound Ul JoSpUBRY WODIBIUL UE jjejsul 0} Sfeuslew pue Joge] apIncid 0} J0JOBIJU0D 61/91/60 61/0€/80 .

“Aeagy ul s1oxeads mau omy 10} Buuim apiaold pue uayoiy Joj uolng jies mau e spiaoid ‘WAB

08°06'L1$ . HOV —uoISSIWO Ul s19)eads [euonippe omj Joj Aemades pue Bulim apinoid o) Sjeusjews pue Joge] apiro.d 0} JoJoB[UeD 6L/91/60  61/12/80
00°259'c$ YOV — uoIssiwo “Buisnoy ainjxy 1ybif oj81 |ejsul 0 seusjew pue Joge| spiaoid o} JojorNuUOD 6L/9L/60 61/12/80
€.8V96¢
BP0y UoSeSy SUONAIoSaq 19pio abuey) aeqaddy  Sjeq sbuey)

%96t~  GE'096'G¥9'C$ G9'6£0°8€1$- 6¢ 00°000'¥822$ Auedwog uoyoruisuod Aig-iy
© d3N-LELPT-810T dIN USAID 8LOT

usal9 3 [[9PuUsir

J8quInN Od JBQUODH  junowly S10pI0 S10pI0 junowry
Jaquin 3dy pieog EIEL:Ts) Jo Y joenuo)H abueyn abueyo 198U0D Jaqunp joeloig 10pusp |o0yssg
901 pasiray 30 JaquInN rewbuQ

9071 ¥30HO FONVHO

6102/0€/60 01 610Z/10/60
woly abueu so]2Ao [eacidde Japio abueyos asay

L JO 7 adeq
.3\5\3

wei3o1 jusweAoxduy [ende))
S[00Y2§ d1[qn g 03edY)

QN%N AqQUUIII(] / LIQUIIAON] Sd)



19-1211-PR5

*sleale Ul pleog auy 03 pauodal Bujaqg ale pue pasoidde uasg aney s1opio abueyd Buimo)jo) syl

8¥'6.5°9¢$ rlejo L J0oload

81°6.5°9€$
91800¢e

-

¥2'6££°88$ f1ej0L 300load

"SUOIE00] J09[8S

SUONIPUOD PRISA0OSI]  Je BROD BLIS) pue AIUosew [euocnippe aoejdal pue Jiedal 0} sjeuolew pug 1oge| apinoid 0] JOJOBIU0D 61/9L/160  61/01/60

3p07) Uoseay
%E8'0  96°20.'686°/$

SUondIosaq 19pJ0) sbueq)

Seqddy  Sjeqabueyd

'09 uononUIsUo) W0 abioes) syt
-40Y-18062-2102 40y uipjueld 2102

J9jua) sy auld ulpjueld

96°20.'59$ e 00°000'v26°L$

¥.°6€€°8€$
0GGG¥Se

91°206°¢$ :[ej0,), J0aloud

"0 PUB LOE ‘00€ SO0 Ul pajosye seale Juied pue swud ‘odeids pue sjem

suofipuo) paltonodsiq  pue Buijeo Jsiseld pabewep sedal ‘a1 JOOY s0jsaqse ajege sjelajew pue Joge| apiaoid 0] Jojoenuon 61/02/60 61/8L/L0

3p0) uoseay
%0€}L  ¥.6££°9.6'C$

Slegddy  SleQ obueyd

$9JRI00SSY 9 S|qeley
. - 40Y-15.52-810¢ JOY r pieMm 8102
. [o0oysg Alejuowo|g pieps sower

SUONORSS( JBpI0) SbUeqD.

P2°6€£°8E$ ! 00°000'8£6°C$

90°082°'2% papaNg Jsump ‘Burdid mau jo Bunno Joj jjem aseys Buiquinid Jno nj o) sieuslew pue loqe| apiacid 0} J0JOBIJUOD 6L/0L/60  6L1/80
“1iom Jo 8doos sadusep ali JO [BAOWISS 10] 19Npap apinocid pue SION0D
01°229'1L$ HOV —uoissiuO  AJ9jes Ylm I9]|01JU0D PUB UOIMS [[BM SSS[]IM MSU [[esul 0] S|elisjew pue Joge| apirosd 0} Jojoeiuo) 6£/01/60 61/90/60
£69¥29¢
3po) uosSesy SuonNduose( 19pI0) 9bUBY) Segaddy  apeq ebuey)
%L0¥Z 897212'552$ 89'6lv'6v$ S 00°€6.'602$ uoponisuo akexong
N OMd-1L6152-6102 DM 19PAY 6102
s3 fiervads 9ousloS 8 UIelN J9pAY H welim
TequinN Od JPequo)  junowy sIaplo SI9pI0 Junowy
Jaquny 3dy pieog ajoeI0 Jo 9  JoRSUOH abueyn abueys 1PRHUOD 1aquinp joefoid IOpUdp Jooyas

L JO € dde]

6I/L1/01

)01 pesiaay

JO JaquInN [euibuo

9071 H3AHO FONVHO

6102/0€/60 ©3 610Z/10/60
woa} afues so|24A2 [eaoidde Japio abueyds asoy)

6107 12quid23( / 12qUIdA0N]

WeI30IJ JUSWdAOIAW] [eyde))
S[00Y2§ JHqng 03edNY)

SdD



19-1211-PR5

*sJealle Ul pleod ay) 0} papodal Buaq ate pue parcidde usaq aaey siapio abueyd Buimo)|oj oyl

2Z°SLLp$ flejol 19efoid

$6'€2€°L$

82°16.°2$
€08965¢

00°226°9% ‘€301 300l0ad

-deb 1an0o 0} dopsjunod uisas Axoda spinosd 03 Jojoenuo) “uonejeisul Buiquinid

YOV — UoISsiwQ 10} moj|e 0} [lem Bunsixa Jo .G HIOMOSED MBU SAOW 0} S[ELIR)eW Pue Joge] apino.d 0] 1010enu0) 6LI0LI60  61/90/60
“SHUIS um__mum:_ Apou 1oy ofeurelp Jadoid Joy
SUOHIPUOD PRISA0ISI]  MOJ[e 0} SaUl| UIBIP JUIS JaMO] pue jlem NAD Buisixe uado o) sjeusiew pue Jogey apiaoid 0} J0}oeIU0D 6L/S2/60  61/90/60
3poy) UoSedy SUONdIGsa( JapiQ obueyD gegddy  9jeq obuey)

%680~ 2T.68'€6Z°L$ 8.°88G'11$- € 00°98+°G0E"1L$ Jonisuo) wwo) obyd vgq sbuiploH 909

10S-1££91-6102 DS SH O UOIBUIYSEM 6102
looyas ybiH uobuiysepn obioon

00°2.6'9%
LEE91GE

$0°SE1°L1L$ H1ejo) oaloid

‘s)yby| Jauoeajq mau

YOV ~UOISSIWQ 1o} X0q [edU]93[@ pue SI10}oNpuod ‘Buuim Hnpuod [ejsul 0} S|eusiew pue Jogej spinoid o} JojoRjuOTy 61121160  6L/90/60

3P0y uoseay
%6162 00'285'68L'c$

slegddy  9jeq sbueuD

*00) UORONIISUOD JBIpaLi]
dvVN-L1€9-8L0Z AvN Wel 8102

[00Y2S YBIH LB L PIEMOH WelAA

00Z82°L¥9% S 00°008°2¥5°Z$

"uiseq Uojeo BUISIXS Jeau PaJonoIsip

L JO p aseq
,3\5\3

$0°SELZLS SUONIPUOYD PRIBACISI SOUI[ JaMIS pue Jajem ‘[eoujos)e aoejdas pue Jiedal 0} sjeuajew pue Jode] apinold 0} J0J0B[UOD 61./52/60 6L/L1I€0
8¥er0se
Bpo7) UOSESY Stonduosa(] JopiQ abuey) 3eq ddy Sjeq sbueyy
%00°9  $80.LV'SLY'TS $8°0L9'9¢L$ g 00'008'8.2'C$ 00 uonInIsuod Js|pslig
AVN-L€097-L102 dvn uespunwy 102
[ooyss YbBIH usspunuiy pleoy
JaquinN Od joe[uUOS jJunowy SI9pIO S19pI0 junouty
Jaquiny jdy paeog aoeI0 J0 9% 3Joenuon abueysn abueyo joenuon Jaqunp jo9loid Jopuap Jo0yag

[eJol  pasiaey 30 Joquiny reuibuo

D07 ¥3AHO IONVHDI

6102/0£/60 03 6102/10/60
wouy abues sa]24o eaocidde Japio abueyd aseyy

6 10T 42quid2(] / 12qUIDA0N]

we. nO.uﬂM JuauraAoJay ﬁmum. 179
s[00Yag Jqng 05edy)

Sd)



19-1211-PR5

‘sieale Uy pieog au; o} papodal Buieq aie pue paaoldde usaq aaey si1apio sburyo Buimo)|of oyl

Se°6¥5°92$ s1ejoL Jooloid

00'689%- SUOBIPUOD PBIBA0DSIQ "UORIPUOS POOB Ul 8q 0} PaUILLIBISP Sem 1B} ¢4 Wwool Bunuied Jou 1oj Jpald apircid 0} J0JoBJUOD 6LI0L/60  61/90/60
‘uonIpuo poob

00°99¢°1$- 1palD) S0UBMO|lY Ul 9 0] PaISA0ISIp a1am Jey) yoap pue Buiieo o} siedal Huysidwos jou Jof ipaio apinoid 0} JojoejuoD 61/01/60 61/90/60
- ‘LI Wood

1£°066'6$ HOV —uolssiwQ W jexvod Buyien yopew o} Buiieo 1 Oy usdelpe mau ubije o} sjeusielu pue Joqe] spiacid 0} J0JoBJU0D 6L/0L/60  61/20/80
‘11 WOoO0l JO [[EM MOPUIM

18°2v1L2% SUOIIPUOD PBIBA0DSI] ay) Buole sadid Jusa pasodxa punole 9SeyD B JONIJSU0D 0} S|eLISjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0JoBR[UOD 61/01L/60 61/90/60

00°8922$ aoue)dulo) apod 'JOOJ 0] SOMIONP UE} }sneyxs Bunsixe pusixs 0] s|eusiell pue Jode| apinoid o} J0JoRAUOD. 61/91/60 61/90/60
“} Ly Wool Ui Jsuiqed jaysinbullxa ali 9y} Ul pIeqq JO3JBLW M3U 0 UoHe|elIsul

Y2 OVLSS SUOHIPUOD) PBIsA0dsIq 10} MO[[e-0} pai1anodsIp 1axo0d jjem juied pue Jno Jny 0} S[eUR)ewWw pue Joge] apinoid 0} JojoenuoD) 61/£2/60 B81/£0/80
"yidep pooy

69°686'C$ HOV-UOISSIWQ  9WN} MU 9jePOLLIIOIIE 0} 11 WOO0I Ul J9S0[0 N0 duiel) 0} S|eldlew pue Joge] spiaoid 0] 10j0BIU0D 61/9L/60 61/£0/80

9L L1228 SUOIIPUOD PaISA0ISIA  “LJ# WOOI Ul SUi| UfEIp YUIS [230U03 0} [[em SSBUD Pling 0} S|eusiew pue Joge) spiaoid 0] J0joBU0D 6L/0L/60  6L/£0/80

‘pioa e Buliesso syjdap Jualayip g 0} PAISAGDSIP 3JoMm Jey) .
80°20.'S$ SUOIIPUOD) PaIBA0DSI( ¥1 woou u; sppuiged Bunsixa juied pue awel ‘OA0WSI 0} s|eUajew pue Jode] apiaoid 0} JojoeHUOD 61/01/60 61/€0/80
Z6.E65€
Spo)) UOSESY suondudsaq JepiQ abuey) 31eq ddy 31eq abuey)
%6 GE'680'C59% §£'680'82% 4} 00°000'529% 00SSY %8 USSISIN "N'S ‘UBYosed "H'4
© 10S-LLYer-610Z 108 Aqey IV 6102
looyos ybiH Aqey v
JaquinN Od Jenuoy junowy SI3PIO SI9pI0 Junowy
JaqunpN 1dy pieog a[oeI0 jJo Y, 39eRU0H abueysn abueyso JoBRUOD Jaquin 3odfosd Jopuap jooyas

L Jo g asegq
.3\2\3

Jej01

pasiaay 30 JoquInN leuwibuQ

907 J3AHO0 IONVHDI

6102/0€/60 03 6102/10/60
woly abuel so]942 Jeacadde sapio abueyos asay)

6102 42quidda(J / 42qUIIAON]

wieIdo1d JustsAoxdul] [ende)

sjooyas Auqndg waomﬂu

SdD



19-1211-PR5

“slesuie Uy preog ay) 0} peuodal Buieq aie pue paacidde usag aney siepio abueyo Buimojjo) syt

28'620°G1$ :1ej0] 309f0ad

"J00Y9s 8y} AQ JSISEOI 83400 Pa[elsui Apmau Joj soeds jooyds jeuoijeiado pue aoeds
22'822'9% jsenbay jooyos SOM |RUORONIISUI SPIAID O} [[em 83Uy By e Jonssuod 0} sjelsiew pue Joge| apiaoid o} JOJoejUOD 61/€¢/60 61/70/60

*SWO0ISSBIO 9AY Ul ge[s Jo Bujyoual
09°chz'es SUOIPUOD PalaA0asiq Bulnp palancosip SINpuod paung aoejdel pue aAoLLBI 0] Sjeusiew pue Joge] apiacid 0} J0joBjU0D 6LIOL/60  61/22/80

. “aul| J9)eMm P|od
Nv.mwoéw m:o_u_ncoo_.um_m>oom_o>>m:mwv_>oaucmw:o:omccoo_m:._mu:tm:mm\s;m_n__mam_Sw_mt&mEucmhopm_muSoioiSom.;:oo m:mtmom:om\wo

uelipAy ||em Buysixe o} Buidid 10suuooal pue [lem aseyd mau 0} Bulied ul adid Jojem
MaU aJnoJ-al 0} J0joeuo) “Buysixa yosjew o} [jem juied pue yojed ‘Buiysel pue qund Jusa spinoid pue
09'6£€2$ SUOTIPUOD PAISA0ISIA  JOOI 0} HOBIS JUSA PUILX3 Hjoe)S Jush Buiquunid Joj jjem 9SeUD Mau [[BJSul 0} S{elIajelll pue 10qe] 9pIAOd 6L/91/60 61/82/80

*deo soepns pljos apinosd pue aINSooUS [lemAIp [2911aA 10 86pa yim ublje
0} JUIS JO UoiLBo0] Isnfpe pue yuis uiseq a|du} syl jo Yibua) ayy Uim ubije 0} 2INso[oua jeMAID jeuolippe

86°261°C$ HOV — UOISSIUQ  [[RISUI 'SIO0D MBU JNOJ Y} J0 Yoes Je saje|d yOD mau [ejsul 0} Sjeusieus pue Joge| apinosd 0} J0joenuo) 61/01/60 6L/40/60
616895¢
3po5 Uoseay SUOIALDS9d JopI0) obuByH sEqgddy  9jeq sbuegy
%08'LL  2L850'598 2,°850'69% oL 00°000'685% Auedwod uononiysuod Aig-ily

UDI-LE061-8L02 WUDI OPISYINOS 8102
. 100y2g ybiH Awapeasy Jeuoednas apisyinog

16°269°'61$ ‘110l yo9loid

2T 06L'7$ -0V — UoIssiWo "uolje3s ysem s Buisixs au) Je jem yoled 0} s{elsiel pue Joge| opiroid 0} J0J0BAUOD 61/€2/60  61/20/30

G 1EG1LS . SUOIIPUOD PaIaA0DSI] ‘alweyy Joop Bunsixe AIpoLU 0] S|eUSjBW pue 10qe| apiAcid 0} JOJORAUOD 61/91/60 61/20/80

00'629%- pejoalig JBumo "8¥€ woou ul pub Bugieo sy Bunuied jou 1o} 11paId spirosd 0} J0JOBIUCD 61/92/60  61/90/60
L6vEosE 3pos) uosesy SuORAIDSaQ J8pI0 8bueyD slegddy  Sjeq sbueu)

%8S'Y €2'v56'265$ £T¥56'9es ¢l 00°000°295$ 00SSY *® USS]SIN "N'S ‘Uoydsed "H'd
© 10SIP0L-6102 108 lleysielN 6102

l100y2s ybiy uepljodosio [feysie uyor

1quINN Od JPenUO)  junowy SIapi0 SI9pI0 Junouiy
saquinp 3dy pieog ajoe10 09, joenuo) abueyy abueyn j0e0UO0Y 1aqunp 30afoig J0puUdp [ooyog
|ejol  pesiAsy 3O J3quINN lewibLQ

D071 ¥3AHO FIONVHO

6102/0£/60 03 6102/10/60
woJ} 9buel sojofo eaosdde sopio abueyos asayl

L 30 9 95eJ
61/LY/0T

wesdold JudweAoidu [ende)
sfooyog d1qng osedny)

QN%N AIQUIIII(] / APGUIIAON] Sd)



19-1211-PR5

*sIBaLe U] pieog ay) 0} pauodal Buleq are pue pancidde useq arey s1opio ebueud Bumolio} syL

66°192°2$ ‘Iejol 10efoad

£9'68£°G6$ Polad siy} 10} si1ap1Q 2buey jejo}

66°192°¢$
8G1G66¢€

ZL196°cL$ ‘eyoL yoeloid

‘pUnoy} 94 J0U PN SaAjeA Jo-Inys Bupsixe Joje SAA[BA JO-INys
pajoall(] JBuUMQ {E20] MU [jejsul pue sanjea Buiqunid Bugsixe 9zeay 0} sjeuajew pue Joge] apinoid 0} J0JoBIHU0D 61/9L/60  61/90/80

3p07) uoseay SuonANaSa] JB8pio ebuey) aeqgady  Ijeq sbued)
%SG6°l  $0°062°'L28% 40°06.°G1$ € 00°005°L18% ’ 00SsY %@ USS|SIN ‘N'S ‘Usyosed "H'd
- 19S-190£5-610C [DS uoduwlls 6102

[00yog ybiH Awspeoy Joase) uoawls o [esN

‘Bugsixa yojewt 0} sponp pasodxa Bunsixa juied 0} 10}0BIIUOYD “SHOUA pasodxa palsaAoduUN PIEOgaliyM
Buisixa jo uonowap Jaye Bunsixe yojew 03 yuied pue jlemfip apiaoid 0} .10}0BHU0D “ABMIOOD

2.°196'C1$ SUOHIPUGD PaJaAcosl]  mau Joj Buidid seb Bujisixe pue Aemadel [eOLI09]9 S1e00]al 0} S[ELSJEW PUE J0q.] SpIAcd 0} J0JOB[UCD 6L/v2/60  6L/11/60
92068SE
3po7) uosesy SuondIosa(] J8pI0 ebueqs 3egady  Jjeq abueyn
%SGE'9  ¢5E8y'082'LS 25°€8v'9.$ S 00°000'v02'1L$ 0088y @ USS|AIN 'N'S ‘Usyosed "H'd
N 19S-1$0£5-6102 10S 195S01d 610¢

1004y9g ybiH Awepesy 192187 19SS0.d U]V SalieyD

1aquinN Od Pe[uo)y  junowy SI9pI0 SIapi0 Junowry
Jaquinp 3dy pseog ETE1TTe) J0 9% joenuon abueyn abueyn j0RU0D Jaquuny j9efoid IOpudp jo0yag

[ej0L  pasIAsY JO JaquunN rewbuQ

L JO [ 3deq

61/L1/0T

D071 ¥3AJO FIONVHDI

6102/0€/60 03 6102/10/60
wouy abues sa1oho Jeacadde sapio abueyds asayl

weidoxd jusweAoxdul fende)
S[00Y2§ dMqu g 03817 )

610C 12qaIa(] / 12qUIAON Sd)



